USER’'S MANUAL

SPS260

WARNING!

Read this manual and familiarize yourself with its contents.
This machine is designed for cutting branches.

Do not use this machine for other purposes.

Minimize the risk of injury to yourself and others.

Do not operate or service this machine unless you clearly
understand this manual.

Keep this manual at a particular place so that you can reread it
whenever you have a question about its use.




Contents

PAGE
Attention Statements............ccceeevvereinnnns 1
IrOTRCHON o
Safety Precautions.............ccceeeveeveeneceeenn2
Operating Precautions .........c.c.ccecervvevenn.d
Operating the Pruner..........cc.coccvvvvivinniens T
Specifications........c.coceveeeerereeenane 8
Product Description.......c...coccveevverecnneeend
Installing the Powerhead......................10
Assembly and Adjustment.................... 11
ChamOiler . e 1B
ENEEE IO cosscseamsismsmmeomisssonssnnisenson 17
Starting the Engine..........cccceceevecvvenencne 18
Stopping the Engine ..........cccooueciieancas 20
Adjusting the Carburetor.............ccc.c... 21
Safety OPeration .....u.sesinanissmssss 21
Maintenance ..........coocceeeeeeeeceecenscnacnne 24
Long Term Storage ........cc.ccocereernerncinns 27
Sharpening the Chain..........cocecereeveuenen 28
Troubleshooting Guide ..............cc.c......30
European Distributors List...................34
Declaration of Conformity................... 35

Attention Statements
Throughout this manual are special

attention statements.

r N I I O O S N S

I DANGER! I
A statement preceded by the I

I triangular attention symbol and the
word “DANGER?” contains I

information that should be acted
upon to prevent serious injury or
l:eath.

A WARNING!

A statement preceded by the
triangular attention symbol and the
word “WARNING” contains
information that should be acted
upon to prevent serious bodily injury.

CAUTION!

A statement preceded by the word
“CAUTION?” contains information that
should be acted upon to avoid
damage to the machine.

IMPORTANT

A statement preceded by the word
“IMPORTANT” is one that possesses
special significance.

NOTE
A statement preceded by the word
“NOTE” contains information that is
handy to know and may make your job
easier.

-



Introduction

The Pole Pruner's Pole Pruner is
designed and built to deliver superior
performance and reliability without
compromise to quality, comfort, safety
or durability.

The Pole Pruner's high-performance
engines represent the leading edge of 2-
cycle engine technology, delivering
exceptionally high power with
remarkably low displacement and
weight. As an owner/operator, you'll
soon discover for yourself why
it is simply in a class by itself!

The procedures described in this
manual are intended to help you get the
most from your machine as well as to
protect you and others from harm.
These procedures are guidelines for
safe operation under most conditions,
and are not intended to replace any
safety rules and/or laws that may be in
force in your area.

If you have questions regarding your
power tool, or if you do not understand
something in this manual, your
dealer will be glad to assist you.

Safety Precautions

| £} PANGER! A

|

ITHE PRUNER IS NOT INSULTED I
| AGAINST ELECTRICAL SHOCK! |
| Approaching or contacting electrical |

line with the pruner could cause
| death or serious injury. Keep the |
| pruner at least 10 meters (33 feet) |

away from electrical lines or
] branches that contact electrical |

lines.
I I I N O I S S - J
A pole pruner runs at very high speeds
and has the potential to do serious
damage if misused, abused or
mishandled. To reduce the risk of
injury, you must maintain control at all
times, and observe all safety
precautions during operation. Never
permit a person without training or
instruction to operate this pruner!

Read and follow this
manual, make sure anyone
using the pruner does
likewise. Failure to do so
could result in serious
personal injury or machine failure.
Keep this manual for future reference.

Always wear a hard hat to
reduce the risk of head
injuries during operation of
this machine. In addition,
always wear eye and
hearing protection. recommends
wearing a face shield as additional face
and eye protection.




Never touch the saw chain
when starting the engine and
while operating this machine.

Wear nonslip heavy-duty
work gloves to improve your
grip on the pole pruner
handle. Wear sturdy
footwear with nonslip soles
to provide good footing.
Steel-toes safety boots are
recommended. Wear snug-fitting
clothes that also permits freedom of
movement.

Chain oil fill/oil pump

Sound Power Level
(measured in accordance

Never operate thjs tool or any i , with 2000/14/EC)
other power equipment ifyou || @

are tired, ill, or under the
influence of alcohol, drugs, or
any substance that could affect your
ability or judgement.

Keep bystanders at least 15

‘_& meters (b0 feet) away from
k fgg‘ the operating pruner to
reduce the risk of being
struck by falling objects or thrown
debris.

Never cut off branches over
your head. The cut-off
branches may hit you and
cause serious injury.

Never operate the pruner at
an angle greater than 60° in
Mar. order to reduce the risk of
being struck by falling
objects during operation.

For chainsaws only

Beware of kickback! Beware of pinching.
Kickback can occur Pinching the saw along the
whenever the tip of the guide tip of the guide bar may force
- bar touches an object while the bar back rapidly toward
the saw is operating. Kickback may the operator. Pinching can occur
force the bar up and back toward the whenever wood closes in around the
operator with lightning-like speed! moving chain.




Kickback and Pinching Safety Precautions

Both kickback and pinching may
cause you to lose control of the pole
pruner which could result in serious
personal injury. Do not rely
exclusively on the safety device
built into the pruner! You must take
several steps to keep your jobs free
from accident or injury:

1. Understand kickback and pinching!
You can reduce or eliminate the
element of surprise. Sudden
surprises contributes to accidents.

2. Keep firm grip on the pole pruner
with both hands whenever the
engine is running. A firm grip will
help you reduce the affects of
kickback and pinching as well as
maintain control of the machine.

A WARNING!

3. Make sure the area in which you

are cutting is free from
obstructions. Do not let the nose of
the guide bar contact a log, branch,
or any other obstructions which
could be hit while you operation the
pole pruner.

. Cut at high engine speeds.
5. Follow the manufacturer’s

instructions for sharpening and
maintaining the chain.

. Use only the replacement bar and

chain or equivalent as specified by
the manufacturer.




Operating Precautions

B Make sure the chain and sprocket
are correctly adjusted before
operating the pruner. Never
attempt chain adjustment with
the engine running!

B Always make sure the cutting
attachment is properly installed and
firmly tightened before operation.

B Never use a cracked or warped
guide bar: replace it with a
serviceable one and make sure it
fits properly.

B Never smoke or light fires near the
pruner. Keep the pruner away from
excessive heat. Engine fuel is very
flammable and fire could lead to
serious personal injury or property
damage.

M If a saw blade should bind fast in a
cut, shut off the engine
immediately. Push the branch or
tree to ease the bind and free the
blade.

B Make sure there are no missing or
loose fasteners, and that the stop
switch and throttle controls are
working properly.

B Always move the unit to a place
well away from a fuel storage area
or other readily flammable
materials before starting the
engine. Use caution when handling
fuel. Move the pole pruner at least
3 meters (10 feet) from the fueling
point before starting the engine.

A\ WARNING:!

B Make sure there is always good
ventilation when operating the
pruner. Fumes from engine
exhaust can cause serious injury or
death. Never run the engine
indoors!

B Before starting the engine, make
sure the saw chain is not
contacting anything.

B Do not operate the pole pruner with
the muffler removed.

B When cutting a limb that is under
tension, be alert for springback so
that you will not be struck by the
moving limb.

B Always stop the engine
immediately and check for damage
if you strike a foreign object or if
the machine becomes tangled. Do
not operate with broken or
damaged equipment.

B Stop the machine immediately if it
suddenly begins to vibrate or
shake. Inspect for broken, missing
or improperly installed parts or
attachments.

W Never transport the pruner nor set
it down with the engine running. An
engine that's running could be
accidently accelerated causing the
chain to rotate.

B Make sure the chain cover is in
place when transporting and
storing the pruner.

B When carrying by hand, the chain
should be pointing backward. See
Figure 1.




6

Figure 1

B Always maintain this pole pruner
according to the this owner’s
manual and follow the
recommended scheduled
maintenance.

B Never modify or disable any of the
pole pruner’s safety devices.

B Always use genuine Our
parts and accessories when
repairing or maintaining this
machine.

B Do not make unauthorized
modifications or substitutions to the
guide bar or chain.

B Never allow the engine to run at
high RPM without a load. Doing so
could damage the engine.

CAUTION!

B When transporting the pruner in a
vehicle, tie it down securely to
prevent damage and fuel spillage.

B Always stop the engine and allow it
to cool before refueling. Avoid
overfilling and wipe off any fuel that
may have spilled.

B Never place flammable material
close to the engine muffler and
never run the engine without the
spark arrestor screen in place.

W Always clear your work area of
trash or hidden debris to help
ensure good footing.

B Keep the saw chain sharp and
properly adjusted.

W Keep the pruner as clean as
possible. Keep it free of loose
vegetation, mud, etc.




Operating the Pruner

To Wear the Strap

1 Hook the strap hook to the hanger
on the outer pipe.

2 Wear the strap so that the hook stays
at your right hand side.

3 Adjust the length of the strap so that
you can hold and operate the
machine comfortably.

STRAP

Always wear eye and
hearing protection.

We recommends
wearing a face shield as
additional face and eye
protection.

Always wear a hard hat to reduce the
risk of head injuries during operation
of this machine.

Wear nonslip heavy-duty work gloves
to improve your grip on the pole pruner
handle. Wear snug-fitting clothes that
also permits freedom of movement.
NEVER wear shorts!

Wear sturdy footwear with nonslip soles to
provide good footing. Steel-toes safety
boots are recommended.

Emergency Release

In case of emergency, strongly pull the
white tab at the hook. The machine will
be released from the strap.

{

Never operate the pruner
at an angle greater than
60° in order to reduce the
risk of being struck by
falling objects during
operation.

Always operate with both
hands firmly gripping the
machine.

Keep a proper fooling and do not overreach—
maintain your balance at all times during
operation.

Keep bystanders at least 15 meters (50 feet) away from the
operating pruner to reduce the risk of being struck by falling

Figure 2 objects or thrown debris.

=1



Specifications

Dry Weight
(Without Bar/Chain) ................ 5.6 kg
Length w/10” bar
assembly ........cooevviiiniiiiines 2,800 mm
Engine Type.............. 2-cycle, air-cooled,
vertical-cylinder
Bore x Stroke........c.c........... 32 x 28 mm
Displacement ...........ccccceeerueenens 22.5 cm’
Engine speed at Idle............... 2,750 min
Maximum Engine speed ......10,000 min"
Maximum Output ..........ccccerveeeeenen. 0.8 kW
@ 7,500 min*
Fuel/Oil Ratio .............. 25:1 with 2-cycle
Engine Oil
Fuel Tank Capacity ....................550 cm?
Carburetor Type.................. Walbro WYL
Ignition ................One-piece, electronic,
transistor-controlled
Spark plug .......cceeevvervenne NGK BMR6A
Air Filter......cocvvvvenininiiniennnnns Semi-wet,
quick-remove/install
Starting Method ..........ccoceeiieee. Recoil
Cooling System ...........ccceeeueee Forced air

Stopping Method.................. Slide switch

Transmission Type................. Automatic,
centrifugal clutch with bevel gear

Oil Tank Capacity.......ccccceevuerneene 110 em?
Sprockets................ 3/8”-inch, fixed spur
Gearcase Ratio...........c.ccceeeeeeee.. . 1.06:1

Chain Speed...........ccccccoeenen. 23.5 m/sec.
@ 10,000 min

Chain Lubrication Automatic adjustable
oiler

Chain Lubricant .... Premium
Bar and Chain Qil

Standard Equipment .................... tool kit
containing a spark plug wrench,
4mm allen wrench and 8mm x
10mm spanner, strap, chain cover

Optional Equipment

Bar chain
8 inch 90SG-33E
10 inch 90SG-39E
12 inch 90SG-44E
Chain Guide Bar.................... 3/8” pitch,

.043” gauge, Micro Lite™

Chain Type3/8” pitch Micro Lite™, .043”
gauge

Sound Pressure Level* 91 dB (A)

Sound Power Level* 106 dB (A)

Vibration Level* Idling [Front/Rear] 2.32/2.78 m/s*
Racing [Front/Rear] 3.64/3.89 m/s’

*Sound Pressure Level:
*Sound Power Level:
*Vibration Level:

in accordance with ISO 11680-1 (Annex B)
in accordance with ISO 11680-1 (Annex B)
in accordance with ISO 11680-1 (Annex C)



Product Description

Strap
H
Chain Cover SQoer
Bar and Handie LTOU";Z" Ignition
Chain Switch
. Upper
Barrier Tif)e Coupler

Figure 3

Prior To Assembly

Using Figure 3 as a guide, familiarize
yourself with the pole
pruner and its various components.
Understanding your machine helps
ensure top performance, longer service
life, and safer operation.

Before assembling, make sure you
have all the components required for a
complete unit:

B Powerhead assembly
B Lower tube assembly

B Upper tube/saw assembly, chain and
guide bar

B Kit with this manual and tool kit for
routine maintenance.

B Chain cover.

Installing the Powerhead

1. Place the powerhead on a clean, flat
surface, spark plug facing up.

Throttle Trigger

Carefully inspect all components for
damage.

IMPORTANT

The terms “left”, “left-hand”, and “LH”;
“right”, “right-hand”, and “RH”; “front”
and “rear” refer to directions as viewed
by the operator during normal
operation.

A\ WARNING!

Do not make unauthorized
modifications or alterations to your
pruner or its components.

CAUTION!

Do not remove the D-shaped shim
washer! The shim washer prevents
damage from overtightening the tube
clamp screw.

CAUTION!

Do not force the lower tube into the
powerhead! Excessive force can
damage the components.

2. Position the lower tube so the stop
switch faces up.

3. Tighten the clamp screw firmly.



Connecting the Throttle Cable

Remove The Cylinder Cover

1. Remove the
spark plug
cap, then
loosen the
cylinder cover
knob (about a
dozen turns
needed) See
Figure 4

2. Lift the corner
of the cylinder
cover just
below the
muffler as
shown in
Figure 5, and
lift off the
cylinder cover.

Connect The Throttle Cable.

1. Loop the ribbed cable assembly to
the top left side of the engine. Notice
that the black ground wire (with a
ring fitting on the end) is located
between the two cable adjuster nuts
as shown in Figure 6.

Figure 5

Cable Adjuster Nuts

/3
.J}

/
_.r”

Ignition Ground
Lead (black)

Figure 7

2. Connect the S-shaped end of the

throttle cable to the throttle lever on
top of the carburetor as shown in
Figure 7 .

Throttle Cable
End

3. Turn the cable adjuster nuts

sufficiently for the throttle cable to fit
in the notch on the fan cover. Make
sure the ignition ground lead is located
on the rearward side of the notch.
Then, connect the male fitting of the
red ignition wire into the female fitting
of the red wire attached to the engine.
See Figure 8

Female Ignition
Wire Fitting

. lgnition
~ Ground
Lead

(black)

Figure 6 Figure 8

10



Adjusting the Throttle Cable

1. Loosen the two 10mm throttle cable 3. When 6mm free play is achieved,
nuts at the fan cover as shown in tighten the two 10mm throttle cable
Figure 9 nuts. When the throttle cable is

correctly adjusted, and the throttle
. y trigger is fully depressed (full
Cable Adjuster Nuts . throttle), the throttle will contact the

stop on the throttle body. See Figure
10

Idle Throttle Stop on Full
Position throttle Throttle
Figure 10 body Position
Figure 9
2. Adjust the throttle cable adjuster A dab of Never-SNe((:;Eor adlifvalent
nuts until you achieve a free play on eases removal q
the throttle trigger of about 6mm. '

4. Replace the cylinder cover.

5. Replace the spark plug cap.



Assembling the Tube Sections

1. Place the powerhead/lower tube
assembly and the upper tube
assembly on a clean, flat surface so
that both assemblies fit end to end.
The powerhead/lower tube assembly
should be facing up, and the lower
tube assembly should be positioned
with the locking hole in the tube end
facing up.

CAUTION!

Keep the open ends of the tubes
clean and free of impurities!

2. Slip off the protective covers from
the ends of both tubes, and loosen
the coupler screw knob.

3. Insert the upper tube assembly into
the coupler, arrow on the upper tube
decal facing up, until the line of the
decal is flush with the end of the
coupler. Rock the upper tube back
and forth until you are sure it snaps
in place by the coupler lock. See

4. When the two tube halves are locked

12

together, press down on the spring-
loaded latch protector and tighten
the coupler screw.,

Disassembling The Pole Sections

1. With the pole pruner on a clean, flat
surface, loosen the coupler screw.
The spring-loaded coupler protector
should pop up.

2. Press down on the latch with your
finger or thumb.

3. Pull the upper tube assembly out of
the coupler.



Installing and Adjusting the Bar and Chain

Installing The Chain

A WARNING!

Never attempt to install, replace, or
adjust the chain with the engine
running.

WARNING!

The saw chain is very sharp. Wear
gloves to protect your hands when
handling.

For longest chain life, let new or
replacement chain loops sock in oil
overnight before installation.

1. Using the small end of the plug
wrench, remove the sprocket cover
nut (turn counterclockwise to
remove) and remove the sprocket
cover.

2. Place the guide bar over the guide
bar adjustment stud on the cutting
head assembly. Align the chain
tensioning pin with the hole in the
guide bar.

3. Install the chain loop over the drive
links within the guide bar groove,
and then align the chain over the
drive sprocket. Make sure the cutter
are properly oriented as shown in

Figure 11. If chain Top ol Bar
installation is
difficult or if the
chain appears too
tight, refer to the
section “Adjusting
the Chain” on the i
next page. Figure 11

BARTIP ’

Bottom of Bar

A\ WARNING:!

Never operate the pole pruner

without the sprocket cover installed.

CAUTION!

Failure to align the guide bar and
chain tensioning pin can cause
serious damage to the sprocket
cover, guide bar, chain tensioning pin
and cutting head assembly.

4. Install the sprocket cover over the
bar stud. Using finger-pressure only,
install the sprocket cover nut.

5. Refer to the next page for chain
adjusting procedures.



Adjusting the Chain

A WARNING!

Never attempt to install, replace, or
adjust the chain with the engine
running.

A WARNING!

The saw chain is very sharp. Wear
gloves to protect your hands when
handling.

CAUTION!

A loose chain can jump off the guide

bar causing damage to the chain and
associated equipment. Always make
sure the chains is properly adjusted;

check more often when you are

breaking in a new chain.

3. Lift the nose of the guide bar while
turning the chain tensioning screw.

¢ Clockwise to tighten the chain

e Counterclockwise to loosen the
chain.

4. Pull the chain by hand along the top
of the guide bar several times from
the engine to the bar’s tip. The chain
should feel snug but still pull freely.
See Figure 12,

IMPORTANT Figure 12

Proper chain adjustment is essential
for maximum performance, long chain
life, and operator safety. Always
inspect chain tension before operating
the pole pruner.

1. Place the pole pruner on a clean, flat
surface. (For readjustment during
operation, shut down the engine,
then allow the guide bar and chain to
cool before proceeding with the
adjustment procedure.

2. Loosen the sprocket cover nut with a
plug wrench.

5. Tighten the sprocket cover nut
securely while lifting the tip of the
guide bar.

6. Inspect the chain for correct
adjustment (more frequently with a
new chain). The chain should feel
snug but still pull freely.



Chain Oiler

A\ WARNING!

Never fill the oil reservoir nor adjust
the oiler with the engine running.

IMPORTANT

The service life of the chain and guide
bar is affected by the quality of the
lubricant. Using superior lubricant

Bar and Chain Oil will help ensure a
long service life, For cold weather
operation, mix bar and chain oil with
an equal part of kerosene.

Filling The Oil Reservoir

NOTE
The oil reservoir has a capacity
sufficient to provide about 40 minutes
of cutting time (when set to deliver the
minimum flow rate, or about as long as
you'll get from a tank of fuel).

1. Place the pole pruner on a clean, flat
surface with the oil filler cap facing
up. Wipe off any
debris from the oil cap and from
around the oil filler neck.

2. Remove the oil filler cap and fill the
reservoir with bar and chain oil, then
replace the cap.

3. Wipe up spilled oil from the unit
before restarting the pole pruner.

Adjusting Oil Flow Rate

CAUTION!

An increase in bar oil flow rate will
speed oil consumption, requiring
more frequent checks on the oil
reservoir. To ensure sufficient
lubrication, it may be necessary to
check the oil level more frequently
than at fuel tank refills.

The guide bar and chain are lubricated
automatically by a pump that operates
whenever the chain rotates. The pump
is set at the factory to deliver a
minimum flow rate, but it can be
adjusted in the field. A temporary
increase in oil flow is often desirable
when cutting things like hardwood or
wood with a lot of pitch.
Adjust the pump as follows:

1. Stop the engine and make sure the

stop switch is in the STOP position.
2. Place the unit on its side with the oil

reservoir up.

CAUTION!

The oil flow adjusting screw must be
pressed in slightly in order to turn.
Failure to do so could damage the
pump and screw.

3. With a screwdriver, push in on the oil
flow rate adjusting screw and turn in
the desired direction (there are three

incremental settings):

¢ Clockwise—decrease lubrication.

¢ Counterclockwise—increase
lubrication.

15



Mixing Fuel

Filling the Fuel Tank

CAUTION!

This engine is to be operated on a
25:1 mixture consisting of unleaded
gasoline and 2-cycle mixing oil only.

Some gasolines contain alcohol as
an oxygenate! Oxygenated fuels may
cause increased operating
temperatures. Under certain
conditions, alcohol-based fuels may
also reduce the lubricating qualities
of some mixing oils. Never use any
fuel containing more than 10%
alcohol by volume! When an
oxygenated fuel must be used, fuel
containing an oxygenate such as
MTBE is to preferred over an alcohol
based fuel.

Generic oils and some outboard
motor oils may not be intended for
use in high-performance air cooled
2-cycle engines, and should never be

A WARNING!

Always minimize the risk of fire when

handling fuel!

W Always allow the pruner to cool
before refueling!

B Wipe all spilled fuel and move the
pruner at lease 3 meters (10 feet)
from the fueling point before
restarting!

B Never smoke or light any fires
near the pruner or fuels!

B Never place any flammable
material near the engine muffler!

B Never operate the engine without
the muffler and spark arrestor in
place and properly functioning!

B Never operate this machine if fuel
system components are damaged

used in the engine!

B Use only fresh, clean unleaded
gasoline with an octane rating of 87
or above.

B Mix all fuel with 2-cycle Engine Oil at

a gasoline/oil ratio of 25:1.

IMPORTANT

Mix only enough fuel for your
immediate needs! If fuel must be
stored longer than 30 days, it should
first be treated with a stabilizer such as
StaBil™.

or are leaking.

1. Place the pruner on a flat, level
surface.

2. Clear any dirt or other debris from
around the fuel filler cap.

3. Remove the fuel cap, and fill the fuel
tank with clean, fresh fuel mixture.

4. Install and firmly tighten the fuel cap.

5. Wipe up any spilled fuel from the
powerhead before restarting.



Starting A Cold Engine — Restarting After Refueling

Control Positions (cold engine)

1. Set the throttle trigger to “fast idle”
as follows

¢ Depress and hold the throttle
lockout lever.

¢ Squeeze and hold the throttle
trigger.

¢ Depress the throttle lock button.

e While holding down the throttle
lock button, release the throttle
trigger and throttle lockout lever.

¢ Release the throttle lock button.

IMPORTANT

Engine ignition is controlled by a two-
position START-STOP switch mounted
on the throttle body, typically labelled
“I” for START and “O” for STOP.

2. Slide the
ignition
switch to the
“I” (start)
position.

3. Prime the engine by depressing the
carburetor primer bulb four or five
times. See Figure 13. You should be
able to see fuel inside the bulb.

Return Tube

Primer Bulb

Figure 13

4. Choke the engine by moving the
choke lever up to the “closed”
position.

Control Positions (warm engine)

1. Set the throttle trigger to “fast idle”
(see Step 1 above).

2. Slide the ignition switch to the “I”
(START) position.

3. Moving the choke lever down to the
“open” position.

17



Cranking The Engine

A\ WARNING!

When starting the engine, make sure
the cutting attachment is well clear of
bystanders, pets or objects. The
attachment may rotate during
start-up.

CAUTION!

Never operate the pole pruner unless
a cutting attachments is installed.

1. Place the unit firmly on the ground,
making sure it is stable and that the
cutting attachment is free and clear
of any bystanders or objects. Hold
onto the hand grip on the outer tube
with your left hand and grasp the
starter rope handle with your right
hand. See Figure 14

CAUTION!

The recoil starter can be damaged by

abuse.

B Always engage the starter before
attempting to crank the engine.

B Never pull the starter cord to its full
length.

B Always rewind the starter cord
slowly.

2. Pull the starter handle slowly until
you feel the starter engage.

3. Pull the starter handle quickly to
start the engine.

When The Engine Starts Or Fires

Open the choke by moving the choke
lever down.



A\ WARNING!

The cutting attachment will engage
and rotate as the engine starts and

accelerates.

If the engine did not continue to run,
repeat the appropriate cranking
procedure (warm or cold engine).

When the engine starts, clear excess
fuel from the combustion chamber by
revving the engine several times with
the throttle trigger (operating the
trigger will automatically disengage the
“fast idle” setting).

If The Engine Fails To Start

Repeat the appropriate cranking
procedure (warm or cold engine). If the
engine fails to start after repeated
attempts, the engine is likely flooded.
Proceed to the following procedure.

Starting A Flooded Engine

1. Disconnect the spark plug lead, and
then use the spark plug wrench to
remove the spark lug (turn
counterclockwise to remove). See
Figure 15.

Figure 15

If the spark plug is fouled or soaked
with fuel, clean the lug as necessary.

2. Open the choke (Figure 31) and fully
depress the throttle trigger with your
left hand, then pull the starter handle
rapidly with your right hand to clear
excess fuel from the combustion
chamber.

CAUTION!

Incorrect spark plug installation can
result in serious engine damage.

3. Reinstall the spark plug and tighten it
firmly. If a toque wrench is available,
torque the spark plug to 16.7—18.6
N.m.

4. Repeat the starting procedure for a
warm engine.

5. If the engine still fails to start, refer
to the troubleshooting section near
the end of this manual.

Stopping The Engine

A WARNING!

The cutting attachment can continue
rotating after the engine is switched
off!

1. Cool the
engine by
allowing it to
idle for two
or three
minutes.

2. Slide the
ignition
switch to the
“0” or STOP
position. See
Figure 17.




20

Adjusting The Carburetor

A WARNING!

The cutting attachment must never
rotate at engine idle speed.

The engine must return to idle speed
whenever the throttle trigger is
released. Idle speed is adjustable and
must be set low enough to permit the
engine clutch to disengage the chain
saw when throttle trigger is released.

Check and Adjust Idle Speed

1. Start the engine and allow it to idle
two or three minutes, or until it
warms up.

2. If the cutting attachment rotates at
engine idle, reduce idle speed by
turning the idle adjusting screw
counter clockwise as necessary. See
Figure 16

IMPORTANT

Use a tachometer, if one is available,
to set engine idle. Standard idle speed
is:

2750, min'+250 min"

Idle Adjusting
Screw

Figure 16

3. If the engine is stalling and won'’t
idle, increase idle speed by turning
the idle adjustment screw clockwise.

NOTE
The mixture of the carburetor on this
unit cannot be adjusted.

Safety Operation

This machine is designed especially for
cutting branches.

Never use this machine for any other
purposes. Never try to cut stones,
metals, plastics or any other hard
objects.

Using for other purposes than cutting
branches may damage the machine or
cause serious injury.

Preparations
¢ Wear suitable protective clothing
and equipment - see section “Safety
Precautions”.

¢ Choose the best work position for
safety against the falling object
(Branch etc)

e Start the engine.
¢ Put on the strap.

| Never stand directly underneath the

branch you are cutting - be wary of
falling branches. Note that a branch
may spring back at you after it hits the
ground.

Cutting sequence:

To allow branches a free fall, always
cut the lower branches first. Prune
heavy branches (large diameter) in
several controllable pieces.

Working position:

Hold the control handle with your right
hand, and the shaft with your left hand.
Your left arm should be extended to the
most comfortable position.

The shaft should always be held at
an angle of 60° or less.



Typical applications

Standard cut:

The most convenient working position
is a tool angel of 60°, but any other
angle may be used to suit the situation
concerned.

Cutting above obstacles:

Thanks to the unit’s long reach it is
possible to prune branches that are
overhanging obstacles, such as rivers
or lakes.

The tool angle in this case depends on
the position of the branch.

Cutting on a work platform:

The unit’s long reach enables cutting to be performed next to the trunk without the

risk of the work platform damaging other branches.
The tool angle in this case depends on the position of the branch.

21



22

Working techniques

Relieving cut:

To avoid tearing the bark, kickback or
pinching the bar when pruning thick
branches, always start by performing a
relieving cut (1) on the underside of the
branch.

To do this, apply the cutting attachment
and pull it across the bottom of the
branch as far as the bar nose. Perform
the cross-cut (2).

Flush-cutting thick branches:

If branch diameter is more than 10 cm
(4™, first perform undercut (3) and
cross-cut at a distance (A) of about
25cm (107) from the final cut. Then
carry out the flush-cut (4), starting with
a relieving cut and finishing with a
cross-cut.




General Maintenance

A WARNING!

Before performing any maintenance,
repair, or cleaning work on the
machine, make sure the engine and
cutting attachment are completely
stopped. Disconnect the spark plug
wire before performing service or
maintenance work.

A\ WARNING!

Non-standard parts may not operate
properly with your unit and may
cause damage and lead to personal
injury.

A\ WARNING:!

Operating the engine without a
muffler or with a muffler that is
damaged or improperly installed can
increase engine noise sufficiently to
lead to hearing loss.

This machine must never be operated
with a faulty or missing spark arrestor
or muffler. Make sure the muffler is
well secured and in good condition. A
worn or damaged muffler is a fire
hazard and may also cause hearing loss.

Spark Plug
Keep the spark plug and wire
connections tight and clean.

Daily Maintenance

Prior to each work day, perform the
following:

B Remove all dirt and debris from the
engine, check the cooling fins and air
cleaner for clogging, and clean as
necessary. See Figure 17.

Keep cooling
fins clean

: |
Lo% | Keep air

( ipassages
clean

Figure 17

B Carefully remove any accumulating
of dirt or debris from the muffler and
fuel tank. Dirt build-up in these areas
can lead to engine overheating, fire,
or premature wear.

B Check for loose or missing screws or
components. Make sure the cutting
attachment is free of debris and
securely fastened.

B Check the entire machine for leaking
fuel or grease.

B Make sure nuts, bolts, and screws
(except carburetor adjusting screws)
are tight.

23



24

10-Hour Maintenance

10/15-Hour Maintenance

CAUTION!

Do not operate the machine if the air
cleaner or element is damaged, or if
the element is wet or water-soaked.

Every 10 hours of operation,

(more frequently in dusty or dirty
conditions):

Remove the air cleaner element from
the air cleaner housing and clean it
thoroughly with soap and water. Rinse
and dry thoroughly. Add a few drops of
oil and work it in, then reassemble the
element.

CAUTION!

Before removing the spark plug,
clean the area around the plug to
prevent dirt and dust from getting into
the engine’s internal parts.

Every 10 to 15 hours of operation:
Remove and clean the spark plug. See
Figure 18. Adjust the spark plug
electrode gap to 0.6~0.7mm .

If the plug must be replace, use only:

Clean the spark plug
and check the gap
at the electrode.

0.6~0.7mm

Figure 18




50-hour Maintenance

Every 50 hours of operation old grease being purged from the
(more frequently in dusty or dirty gearcase, which can be seen in the
conditions): outer tube cavity. Clean up excess

. rease, then reassemble the gearcase
B Remove and clean the cylinder cover 8 ! gex

and clean dirt and debris from the onw theioutertube.
cylinder cooling fins.
Y & CAUTION!
B Remove the sprocket cover and ,
inspect the sprocket for excessive Make sure you do not pierce the fuel
dirt, debris, or wear. Remove the line with the end of the hooked wire.
guide bar and clean out the guide bar | The line is delicate and can be
groove. If the sprocket is excessively damaged easily.
worn, replace it with a new one. See

B Use a wire hook to extract the fuel

. filter from inside the fuel tank

B Lubricate the gearcase. To (Figure 19). Inspect the fuel filter
perform this operation, first remove element for signs of contamination.
the gearcase from the upper outer Replace it with a new one if required.
tube as follows Before reinstalling the filter, inspect

the fuel line. If you find damage or

CAUTION! deterioration, remove the unit from
Do not remove the D-shaped shim service until it can be inspected by
washer from the gearcase clamp! trained service technician.

The shim washer prevents damage
from overtightening the tube clamp
screw.

* loosen the gearcase clamp bolt.

e remove the index bolt from the
gearcase.

e slide the gearcase out of the tube.
Using a lever-type grease gun, pump
lithium-base grease (about 10 grams)

Filter Element

into the grease fitting until you see



Long Term Storage

Whenever the machine will not be use
for 30 days or longer, use the following
procedures to prepare it for storage:

M Clean external parts thoroughly and
apply a light coating of oil to all
metal surfaces.

CAUTION!

Gasoline stored in the carburetor for
extended periods can cause hard
starting, and could also lead to
increased service and maintenance
coasts.

B Drain all the flue from the carburetor
and the fuel tank.

B Remove the spark plug and pour
about 3em’® of oil into the cylinder
through the spark lug hole. Slowly
pull the recoiled starter 2 or 3 times
so oil will evenly coat the interior of
the engine. Reinstall the spark plug.

B Before storing the machine, repair or
replace any worn or damaged parts.

B Remove the air cleaner element from
the carburetor and clean it
thoroughly with soap and water.
Rinse and dry thoroughly, then add a
few drops of oil and wok it in.
Reassemble.

B Store the machine in a clean,
dust-free area.




Sharpening the Chain

When the cutting edges of the blade
become dull, they can be re-sharpened
with a few strokes of a file.

In order to keep the blade in
balance, all cutting edges must be
sharpened equally.

In addition, inspect the chain for
correct adjustment (more frequently
with a new chain). The chain should
feel snug but still pull freely. See Figure
42.

Sharpening Instructions (Fig. 43)

IMPORTANT

File all cutters to the same angle and
depth! Unequal filing may cause the
saw to vibrate or cut erratically!

1. Using a 4.5 mm round file, sharpen
all cutters to a 30° angle. Make sure
that one fifth (20%) of the file's
diameter is always held above the
cutter’s top plate.

NOTE
For consistent filing angles, use a filing
guide such as Oregon® p/n 31692 or
equivalent.

2. After all cutters are sharpened, use a
depth gauge joiner (Oregon® p/n
106738 or equivalent) to measure the
height of each depth gauge.

3. As required, lower the depth gauges
to a height of 0.5mm. Use a flat file;
Oregon p/n 12211 or equivalent.

4. After all depth gauges have been
adjusted, use a flat file to round each
depth gauge leading edge to its
original curvature and angle.

Figure 20

Using a fill
gauge

Using a depth
gauge joiner

Using a flat
file to round
the front
corner on a
depth gauge

Figure 20

27



28

Correct Filing Technique

Correct angle on
top plate

Slightly protruding hook or point

(curve on non-chisel chain)

Top of depth

plate

Front of depth
gauge rounded

Filling Problems

gauge at correct
height below top

Keep all cutter lengths equal

Top plate angle  Cause Top plate angle Cause
less than File held at less than more than File held at more than
recommended angle. recommended angle.
recommended  poo.n recommended  pg.o
Slow cutting. Requires Cutting angle is very sharp
extra effort to cut. but will dull fast. Cutting
I—%_'_. Remedy action rough and erratic.
e File cutters to Remedy
W/ l__ og° recommended angle. ™ File cutters to
S0 recommended angle.
Hook in side Cause | Backslopeon  Cause o
plate cutting File held too low or the file side plate File held too high or the file
was loo small. . was too large.
edge Result cutting edge Result

Rough cutting. Chain
grabs. Cutters dull quickly

Cutters won't feed into
wood. Slow cutting. Must

— or won't hold a cutting = force chain to cut. Causes
edge. excessive boftom wear.
Remedy Remedy
File cutters at File cutters at
CHN-02 recommended angle. ChNDS recommended angle.
Check file size. Check file size.
High depth Cause Low depth Cause
Depth gauge never filed. Wrong gauge setting or no
au
gauge Result gauge gauge used
Slow cutting. Must force Result

CHN-04

chain to cut. Will cause
excessive wear on the
cutter heel.

Remedy

Lower gauges to
recommended setting

CHN-05

Rough cutting. Chain
grabs. Saw won't pull chain
through wood. Excessive
wear on the cutter heel,
Remedy

If depth gauges are too
low, the chain is no longer
serviceable.



Troubleshooting Guide

ENGINE DOES NOT START

What to check

Does the engine
crank?
~ YESy
Good
compression?

Does the tank
contain fresh

fuel of the
proper grade?

Is fuel visible
and moving in
the return line
| when priming?

NO,

NO

'NO

NO

YES t

Is there spark at
| the spark plug
| wire terminal?

YES
i Check the spark
II plug

-

NO

Possible cause
Faulty recoil starter.
Fluid in the crankcase.
Internal damage.

Loose spark plug.
Excess wear on cylinder,
piston, rings.

Fuel incorrect, stale, or
contaminated.
Fuel mixture incorrect

Check for clogged fuel filter
and/or vent.

The ignition switch is in “0”
(Stop) position.

Faulty ignition ground.
Faulty transistor unit.

If the plug is wet, excess
fuel may be in the cylinder.

The plug is fouled or
improperly gapped.

The plug is damaged
internally or of the wrong
size.

Remedy

Return unit to the dealer.

Tighten and re-test.

Return unit to the dealer.

| Refill with fresh fuel of the
correct mixture (gasoline and
2-cycle Engine Oil, 25:1 ratio)

Clean as required; restart.

Move switch to “I” (Start)
position and restart.

Return unit to the dealer.

Crank the engine with the plug
removed, replace the plug, and
restart.

| Clean and re-gap the plug to
[ 0.6~0.7mm. Restart.

| Replace the plug—NGK
| BMRGA Restart.

29



30

Troubleshooting Guide (continued)

LOW POWER OUTPUT

What to check

Is the engine
overheating?

i e

Engine is rough
at all speeds.
May also have
black smoke .
and/or unburned
fuel at the
exhaust.

Engine is
Bnoc-king.

i

Possible cause

Operator is overworking the

» machine.

Carburetor mixture is too
| lean.

Improper fuel ratio.

|
| Fan, fan cover, cylinder fins
| dirty or damaged.

| Carbon deposits on the
| piston or in the muffler.

| Clogged air cleaner element.

Ll

Loose or damaged spark
[ plug.
|

| Air leakage or clogged fuel
| line.

Water in the fuel.
Piston seizure.

| Faulty carburetor and/or
diaphragm.

Overheating condition.
|
[ Improper fuel,

| Carbon deposits in the
combustion chamber.

Remedy
‘ Operate the pruner at a slower
| rate.

Return unit to dealer.
| Re-fill with fresh fuel of the

correct mixture (gasoline and
| 2-cycle Engine Oil, 25:1 ratio)

{ Clean, repair or replace as
necessary.

| Decarbonize.

| element.

| Tighten or replace.
Repair or replace filter and/or
fuel line.

| Replace the fuel.

| Return unit to dealer.

[ Return unit to dealer.

I

| See above.

| Check fuel octane rating;

| check for presence of alcohol
lin the fuel.

Refuel as necessary.

| Decarbonize.



Troubleshooting Guide (continued)

ADDITIONAL PROBLEMS

Symptom Possible cause Remedy
‘ Poor L Clogged air cleaner element.  Clean the air cleaner element.
. —
|, SCCElCrAton. | Clogged fuel filter. Replace the fuel filter.
Carburetor mixture too Return the unit to the dealer.
lean.
Idle speed set too low. Adjust 2750 min' (£250)
— | Si;fitch turned off. Reset the switch and re-start.
| Engine stops
-
|ibruptly. Fuel tank empty. Refuel.
Clogged fuel strainer. Replace strainer.
Water in the fuel. Drain; replace with clean fuel.
Shorted spark plug or loose  Clean and replace spark plug,
terminal. tighten the terminal.
Ignition failure. Replace the ignition unit.
Piston seizure. Return unit to the dealer.
(o ] Ground (stop) wire is Test and replace as required.
| Engine difficult | | gisconnected, or switch is
to shut off. defective.
Overheating due to Clean and regap to 0.6~0.7mm.
incorrect spark plug. Correct plug:
NGK BMR6A.
Overheated engine. Idle engine until cool.
Cutting Engine idle too high. Set idle: 2750 min' (£250)
attachment

rotates at engine
idle.

Broken clutch spring or
worn clutch spring boss.

Loose attachment holder.

Replace spring/shoes as
required, check idle speed.

Inspect and re-tighten holders
securely.

31



Troubleshooting Guide (continued)

ADDITIONAL PROBLEMS

Symptom Possible cause Remedy
|’F e «;qivé ] Warped or damaged Inspect and replace
(v — | attachment. attachment as required.
'vibration -
! _: :
! Loose gearcase. Tighten gearcase securely.
i
| Bent main shaft/worn or Inspect and replace as
| damaged bushings. necessary.
— ) Shaft not installed in Inspect and reinstall as
Attachment will | »-| powerhead or gearcase. required.
not rotate i 5
L i | |
| Broken shaft. Return unit to the dealer.

| Damaged gearcase. Return unit to the dealer,



UNTONH UNITISVD AVEdT




IE3AFISMHLEH 43 (1E34F GASOLINE ENGINE)

¥5 | ERP%ifg 2K ¥&E|| 5 |ERPHD K =
Ser.NO. | Erp NO. Part Name Qty Ser.NO. | Erp NO. __ Pal;t Name Qty
1-1 1338 %ﬁ% ! 1-31 0492 [lionr mir cucnse | !
1-2 1337 iﬁﬁiiﬁmm corver| ! 132 0148 i%gﬁym !
1-3 0745 | TIHIEE 1 1-33 0505 ﬁiﬁ'ﬁfﬁwse !
1-5 1340 aﬁﬁgf - 1-35 0473 ﬁﬂﬁ_ggﬁéﬁi 6001/P5 2
16 | i |[ARIT STIID 2 || 186 | osew [DAEERE 1
1-7 1339 Eig;; 1 1-37 0193 fiﬁﬁiiﬁgcmwm% !
1-8 13ar [SAITR 1 1-38 0514 ﬁﬁaﬁf ey ssst !
o | o [GRECH s | e !
1-10 0518 j}iéﬁﬁmgifiitor side| 1 1740 o7 ‘Eﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁ PAWL_SPRING !
1-11 1848 iﬂigfzs&ﬁ;gzo 6 1-41 2110 ﬁf}ﬁg PAWL !
1-12 o7l ﬁ&f MANTFOLD ! 1-42 0515 ﬁf}iiig ‘ !
1-13 0503 %gﬁgg,%;i%lder side ! 1-43 0556 g/igézﬁfss?ﬁéim !
1-14 4967 IiiéIjNBE;()l(?o ! 1-44 0447 lc}é\?é}%#ﬁ !
1-16 2004 [PUIRR ! 1-46 1265 |Gt e o !
1-17 0510 fﬂiﬁ STEP_SCREW - 147 i éé‘%f?ii :
1-18 | ams | 2 148 | ses LT :
1719 | 00t |y o I IR g '
1-20 | _— [FER 2 1-50 | ooz R !
1-21 4559 g}%m, clutch ! 1-51 0506 ;?;l:ifiR !
122 | 0o |VE OUN 2 || s | w8 2
1-23 | azsr BT 1 153 | 891 |0 :
1-24 3594 ﬁ;&z&éom COMP. 1 1-54 0501 (ﬁﬁﬁﬁ%inder !
12 — ﬁ%ﬁy corp crower | 1795 0508 ﬁﬁéiiston -
1-26 1721 f@%ﬂ: jTATOR ! 1-56 0500 ;’EIS%TON !
1-27 1957 faﬁ%ﬁ%g RT(;TOR ! 1757 oo ;E\Ifﬂ% :
128 | ust o s o . L e :
1-29 TE 6 1-59 0512 fmg fijston !
1-30 | az60 [BF O 6 1-60 | ows [GHAT !




1E34FYS ML 432 (1E34F GASOLINE ENGINE)

F5 | ERP4RHY R HE A5 | ERP4RTY AR HE
Ser.NO. [ Erp NO. Part Name Qty Ser.NO. [ Erp NO. Part Name Qty

1-61 1552 Eig% CIRCLET 2

1-62 2348 ;%E?Ei%; CAP_ASSY !

1-63 — ;%E%ETLANK CAP !

1-64 0774 iﬂ; ﬁLEi MOUTH !

1-65 0517 ﬁ&f&ﬁ 1

167 BTt :

1-68 9355 7 i e 1

1-69 2099 PTE TANK !

1-70 4259 \%gEE ; 3

1-71 1261 ﬁgwmﬁégm 2

1-72 1391 igégwm;;ggzo !

1-73 0554 géﬁf% |

1-74 0709 ;ﬂéﬁ/{g% CORD_GROMMET !

1-75 2718 %;ﬂéiFUEL PIPE !

1-76 2718 EJ;EE];E; FUEL PIPE !

1-77 o110 |"i/EH I

PLUG _CAP




09ZSdS 4O MBIA papojdx]
B3 E14092SdS




SPS260 w1 4% Z A A 41 K
(THE SPARE PARTS LIST OF SPS260 )

FF5 | ERPHwIG R & FF5 | ERPYfG H R &7
Ser.NO. | Erp NO. Part Name Qty Ser.NO. | Erp NO. Part Name Qty
BATALE (WX12) B
1 4965 RET 4 2 31 7807 ISR 1

screw assy (M4X12) washer
FiAk G A e
2 7700 [P 1 32 55 47 1
case cover gear
Rk B4R 7609
3 T 1 33 7795 |PRO0SZ 2
washer ball-bearing 609z
ih A g o5
4 = 1 34 13 [e o8 1
pipe washer ¢5
A )
5 7700 |FETE 1 35 7302 | _ 1
sawing cover retaining ring ¢9
MEREHAA Yk 26
6 50 |ERA 1 36 groa | 9% 1
o0il pump retaining ring ¢ 26
DR/ S
i 7760 |PER 1 37 6536 | 1
pipe washer
B R e
8 v B 1 38 syug  |"HE 2
chain
B EANI LS
9 s qu’f))'( i { 39 0751 1L IR IR 9
chain bar rubber cover
AT SR (8X 14X 14)
10 6692 i TR E] 1 40 0778 CRIIETES g
boit oil-bearing (8 X 14X 14)
07 fififlh 8X1495
11 sszs |0 2 41 ss63 | 1
O-ring shaft 8X1495
L $6 AT 26X1500
12 7301 [T 1 42 a3 | ? 1
E-ring ¢6 pipe ®26X1500
WEE (d26) RE] M6X10
13 e I 1 43 2645 |0 1
gear case ($26) screwM6 X 10
AT (M5X40) HH 06
14 1208 [*¥ 1 44 so32 [ 1
screw (M5X40) washer ¢6
ERLERE M5 oy
15 S O i 1 45 geos | 1
nut M5 boit
PON Y s
16 2833 Saia 1 46 i 1
bolt pipe
R N
17 7759 and 1 47 4259 i 1
washer washer
[ ERIZET (M6X8) JE K
18 goor | RARd 1 48 1146 [ !
sarew (M6X8) sieve
TF 14 e
19 g8 [OH 1 49 s [ 1
pin sieve
Gikn iRt M6 Ly
20 ogon  |PHEERE 1 50 7701 MM 1
nut M6 oil-cover
S BN O] A Il 2%
21 7757 FEERH A 1 51 7702 Bl 1
wheel oil-cover
Y ¢ 28 Ve
22 438 |0 1 52 a7 B0 1
retaining ring ¢28 sleve
7K 1) 17
23 sese MR 1 53 7760 | |
ball-bearing valve
ki ke 074 ]
24 se [ 1 54 e |EM 1
gear O-ring
ERRL NOTIRET M6X35
95 7756 fan i 4 1 55 1169 AN TTRE] 5 ]
shaft screw M6X35
7k AL
7802 1 1
26 ball-bearing 56 holder ass’y
Sk EE M8 23
o o b 1 57 o3 [ 1
nut M8 harness clamp
e 4 4w o R
928 7730 A AR A B ! 58 1635 T L 1
gear case cover clamp
25T M5X25 kAR EE (M5)
29 SC I 3 59 4319 PRI QB0 1
screw M5X25 nut (M5)
25T M5X10 IRET (M5X20)
30 pigd [ 1 60 s3i0  [F0 P 1

screw M5X10

screw (M5X20)




SPS260m B 4 & & A 41K
(THE SPARE PARTS LIST OF SPS260)

PS5 | ERP%itE 2 & F5 | ERP4if% b &
Ser.NO. | Erp NO. Part Name Qty Ser.NO. | Erp NO. Part Name Qty
SN A T 10
61 doia [P 1 91 w7 |70 1
Lever ass’y washer ¢ 10
INJTHEE] (M5X10 LA
62 1174 7S HRE] (M5X10) { 92 5075 %Fﬁt}% il 1
Screw M5X10 pin
I =)
63 5786 | “& 1 93 6501 % e 1
spring pipe 2
SO TR 2 e 1
64 5701 BT I 94 £373 %P/XL I
throttle lever pipe 1
4 e o2 ikey
65 7019 (H’HJ,L 1 95 |J> ?W/H 1
cable comp CLUTCH COMP.
AN ETMEX20 s st o
66 feg  [PD0NE 1 96 e O bl |
Screw M5X20 CLUTCH DRUM COMP.
AN 5 BEETMEX30 i 35
67 1163 NI RAT i 97 4541 il a 1
Screw M5X30 Stop Ring 35
e X6202-2RS/P5
68 1323 Al I 98 0758 ’«‘ﬂ]/?'K / 2
Box, left Bering 6202-2RS/P5
it Uk 15
69 oary |TE 1 99 e e 1
tube Stop Ring 15
N 7N TTBRETM5X25 Uy
70 1415 PN T HRE] 1 100 9951 R 1
Screw M5X25 Clutch Case
il e YRLTSTAES
71 os76 | EE 1 101 i O i 1
clamp Rubber Cover
MEZRE (M5) Tk 5
72 el e 1 102 160 | = 2
nut (M5) Washer 5
= Hu tp{:: [ l
73 2045 |7 1 103 e B D 1
rubber cover Clamp B
L - [ 5 e
74 1324 |FBA 1 104 so5g | PER 1
box, right Clamp A
GiAERE (M5) I2ET M6 X 20
75 4319 iR WA R 1 105 1168 KT 4
nut (M5) Screw M6 X 20
GiFAERE (M5)
76 sz1g [P 1 106
nut (M5)
T
77 so3g [ 1 107
joint B
il 58 K D_ﬁ
78 oo4y |PUEFA 1 108
clamp
79 g7 2% | 109
tine
S
80 5789 jtzz)qﬂ“ 1 110
spring
81 srg7 | FOUIR 1 111
spring
82 sz | AT 1 112
spring
(2 7= JT- 4 {T
83 5704 159 Jijle | 113
stop switch
RLARAY b 26X800
84 e B kel 1 114
pipe  ®26x800
i $ 8X839
85 se36 | 1 115
shaft & 8X839
G 6
86 4252 o @ 1 116
washer &6
T $6
87 3232 TR oe 1 117
washer &6
ZET YA M5X12
88 o303 |HUA 1 118
screw M5X3012
A
89 T I 119
Screw
90 gl [ 1 120

pipe Jjoin




HINLOId JATISOTdXd JHNNTEL HOVAY ONOT

=
=y
=

Bl e B Y




FIG. 3 SPARE PARTS LIST OF LONG REACH TRIMMER

SRS
72 | ERPifD 2R $&| | K5 |ERP4wID 2R L
Ser.NO. | Erp NO. Part Name Qty Ser.NO. | Erp NO. Part Name Qty
e —
1-1 4476 E&i‘;ﬁi” o 2 1-31 3892 Séﬁﬁﬁisim !
1-2 7134 %ﬁﬁf% 1 1-32 7121 %ﬁﬁcﬁ? COVER .
1-3 3697 ijﬁfﬁ NIB 4 1-33 {122 Vi:siﬁil; !
14 | mm [GEEYY O N O I ey :
1-5 3y [IOEH ! 1-35 AT ot ke s | 2
1-6 7135 iﬁ)gziﬂ}mop ! 1-36 7116 g}}ﬁf% !
1-8 nap [ 1 1-38 i 1
19 | 7 |EEE ! 1-39 | 7ioq [T !
10 | e [TE Pl a0 | omes EEE .
1-11 w5 [ 4 1-41 1813 | paston !
1-12 4329 V};\%{Eﬁ , 1 1-42 6556 w};é}fmg '
1-14 6689 ﬁgwhﬂﬁii 1 1-44 7334 Egﬁ CASE :
1-15 4958 (E:ﬁ%ééASE COVER L 1-45 7o V;J’is‘%sl?lzi i !
22 R Ak
1-16 7130 C}EZREEA;?\;ZSHER !
1-17 | e B e opeams |
1-18 o gﬁcﬁaﬁm !
1-19 f339 fG;EZg CASE -
1-20 0752 ;?ﬁ—ggggl_bé}z:ggg—%s 4
1-21 4536 }iélﬁl;?NleﬁNG 26 2
1-99 7198 Gj;?)ﬁ%ﬂ?u\r*b 1
1-23 331 }ji:gE;iNG RING 6 2
124 | 727 oo 1
1-25 ol ﬁﬁgéﬂis¥4ﬁg1o i
1-26 1209 ingG 1
1-27 | 5081 jﬁiﬂzg 3
ET
1-28 7120 V};\SiHEE 3
1-29 CL18 }iglli?NG RING 22 2
1-30 L ({Ezﬁgﬂﬁisw .






